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VI. Stakeholder Q&A  

 
Stakeholder Meeting Q & A 

April 8, 2019 

Stevens Institute -6:00pm 
        

 

Question/Concern: 

 

Anthony-Freeholder 

 

How do we get Riverview Jazz Festival?  

How do we get streets closed in the summer?  

How do we resolve the ongoing issue of the emotionally disturbed people on the street that 

are scaring women? 

 

Response: 

We have never had a seat at the table. With a S.I.D we are Pro-active. We can voice 

our concerns and they will be heard; and we can partner with the City on all issues. 

 

 

Question: 

 

Longtime Resident/Business Owner 

 

Seat at the Table… What does that mean?  

 

Response: 

One of the members of the City Council will be on the Board. Improvement 

District’s act as a liaison between Board & Governing Body. 

 

 

Question: 

 

Business Owner 

 

How long does a S.I.D go for usually? 

 

Response:  

 

Some last 20+ years, some last 2-3 years. Depends on the City and what they are 

looking to accomplish. We are looking to establish benchmarks based on the 

responses on the surveys handed out. Please complete them and return back to us.  

 



 

Question: 

 

Assessment is it a tax increase that will show up as a line item on our tax bill? Is that 

correct? Does that mean it is not an option? 

 

Response:  

S.I.D is not a Tax as known to be with property taxes, as it cannot be appealed as 

based upon property assessments. A SID assessment utilizes the instrumentality of 

government, thus it must be paid or a lien will be placed on the property.  The 

assessment will only exist as long as there is an Improvement District. The S.I.D 

Board is in control of budget. They will make adjustments as needed.  The budget 

must be approved each year by Council.  

 

 

Question: 

 

Property Owner  

 

I have had a property empty for 5 years and another empty for 3 years. How will S.I.D help 

me in renting my spaces?  

Also would like to comment on the issue we have with the emotional disturbed people in 

alley ways.  Problem.   

 

Response:   

We as owners have not had a voice. The goal is for the S.I.D to help with that. I 

myself (owner of La Isla and Sparrow Wines) will be paying approximately $ 1,312 

per year. I am going to put it under my Marketing/Advertising line item.  And when 

we complete the Retail Market Analysis that should assist us all in understanding 

what retail is needed.   

 

 

Question: 

 

Megan Lukan Owner of Washington General Store 

 

Who do we contact to volunteer for the Board?  

How are we reaching out to other business owners letting them know that S.I.D 

opportunities are available? 

How do we get more businesses involved? 

 

Response:  

Letters were sent out to all the Property Owners and most Business Owners. This was the 

first community outreach. We have Council Members here, the Mayor was here, as other 

elected officials.  Our goal is for economic revitalization of Hoboken and for the businesses 

to thrive. We ask that everyone help spread the word and encourage everyone to attend 

meetings and get involved, ask questions, voice their concerns.  We will review your input 

adjust our recommendations accordingly.   



 

Question: 

 

Michael, Property Owner 

 

Branding is a projected concept. I do not feel branding is where the majority of the budget 

should be going. We should focus more on infrastructural things. People will come to 

Hoboken. That’s not the issue…. Millennials like himself are moving out of Hoboken 

because cost of living is going up and salaries are frozen.  

 

What will help the Parking Issues on Washington? People come for a quick sandwich and 

come out to a big ticket. We should not have to pay towards a S.I.D in order to be heard. 

 

Response: 

We are not getting anything for free. We need to hear concerns. The board will be in 

control of Budget. Budget can be rearranged if need be. Branding is something we believe 

should be coordinated.  We need our colleagues here to give feedback. We need to unify our 

voices in order to assist property owners in renting stores. S.I.D will give everyone a place 

to go to speak and be heard and get results. Branding is just one aspect of creating an 

image for economic growth. 


